Á cost of capital sensitivity: the impairment tests were tested for sensitivity based on a 0.5-point increase in
the cost of capital applied. The analysis showed that such a 0.5-point increase would not have a significant
ƛƳǇŀŎǘ ƻƴ ǘƘŜ ƻǳǘŎƻƳŜ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ƛƳǇŀƛǊƳŜƴǘ ǘŜǎǘǎ ƻǊ ǘƘŜǊŜŦƻǊŜ ƻƴ ǘƘŜ DǊƻǳǇΩǎ ŎƻƴǎƻƭƛŘŀǘŜŘ ŦƛƴŀƴŎƛŀƭ
statements for the year ended December 31, 2016;

Á loss ratio and the cost ratio sensitivity for the last two years of the business plan (2020 and 2021):
additional impairment tests were performed based on a 2-point increase in the loss ratio and a 1-point
increase in the cost ratio. The sensitivity analysis showed that such increases in the assumptions used
would not have a significant impact on the outcome of the original impairment tests or therefore on the
DǊƻǳǇΩǎ ŎƻƴǎƻƭƛŘŀǘŜŘ ŦƛƴŀƴŎƛŀƭ ǎǘŀǘŜƳŜƴǘǎ ŦƻǊ the year ended December 31, 2016.

CƻǊ ǘƘŜ DǊƻǳǇΩǎ Ƴŀƛƴ ƎƻƻŘǿƛƭƭ ƛǘŜƳs, the sensitivity of enterprise values to the assumptions used is shown in
the following table:

Outcome of impairment tests

(in millions of euros)
Northern

Europe

Western

Europe

Central

Europe

Mediterra

nean and

Africa

North

America

Latin

America
Asia Pacific

Contribution to consolidated net assets 490,9 658,0 171,8 160,6 45,9 49,4 152,5

Sensitivity: Long-term growth rate -0.5 points 681,9 759,6 233,3 392,1 43,7 89,5 2,1

Sensitivity: WACC +0.5 point 673,9 747,9 230,0 386,2 42,0 87,7 2,2

Sensitivity: Loss Ratio 2020 +1 point 696,5 783,6 237,6 398,1 43,5 91,2 -1,5

Sensitivity: Loss Ratio 2020 +2 points 690,2 775,6 233,5 389,4 37,8 87,8 -5,6

Sensitivity: Cost Ratio 2020 +1 point 690,2 776,2 234,7 390,2 41,4 89,7 -4,9

Sensitivity: Cost Ratio 2020 +1 point 677,5 761,0 227,6 373,6 34,3 85,0 -12,5

The amounts presented in the table above represent the total amount after changes in assumptions.

 38

Note 5. Other intangible assets

  Dec. 31, 2016 Dec. 31, 2015

(in thousands of euros) Net value Net value

Development costs and software 56,336  65,270

Purchased goodwill 2,738  2,980

Other intangible assets 420  590

Total 59,494  68,840

  Dec. 31, 2016

(in thousands of euros) Cost Accumulated
amortisation

and
impairment

Net value

Development costs and software 183,821  (127,485) 56,336

Purchased goodwill 8,608  (5,870) 2,738

Other intangible assets 2,676  (2,256) 420

Total 195,105  (135,609) 59,494

 Dec. 31, 2015

(in thousands of euros) Cost Accumulated
amortisation

and
impairment

Net value

Development costs and software 184,790  (119,520) 65,270
Purchased goodwill 8,367  (5,387) 2,980
Other intangible assets 3,191  (2,601) 590

Total 196,348  (127,508) 68,840

Change in the gross amount of intangible assets

(in thousands of euros) Dec. 31,

2015
Increases Decreases Exchange

rate and
other
effects

Dec. 31,
2016

Development costs and software 184,790  6,255  (8,383) 1,159  183,821

Purchased goodwill 8,367   241  8,608

Other intangible assets 3,191  44  (177) (382) 2,676

Total 196,348  6,299  (8,560) 1,018  195,105

(in thousands of euros) Dec.

31,2014
Increases Decreases Exchange

rate and
other
effects

Dec. 31,
2015

Development costs and software 194,762  3,950  (15,337) 1,415  184,790

Purchased goodwill 7,717   650  8,367

Other intangible assets 2,754  353  (25) 109  3,191

Total 205,233  4,303  (15,362) 2,174  196,348

 39

Change in accumulated amortisation and impairment of intangible assets

(in thousands of euros) Dec. 31, 2015 Additions Reversals Exchange

rate and
other effects

Dec. 31, 2016

Accumulated amortisation - development costs and software (119,307) (10,192) 6,490  (1,139) (124,148)

Accumulated impairment - development costs and software (213) (3,337) (0) 213  (3,337)

Total amortisation and impairment - development costs and
software

(119,520) (13,529) 6,490  (926) (127,485)

Accumulated amortisation - purchased goodwill (5,387) (313) (0) (170) (5,870)

Accumulated impairment - purchased goodwill (0) (0) (0) (0) (0)

Total amortisation and impairment - purchased goodwill (5,387) (313) (0) (170) (5,870)

Accumulated amortisation - other intangible assets (2,581) (78) 175  248  (2,236)

Accumulated impairment - other intangible assets (20) (0) (0) 0  (20)

Total amortisation and impairment - other intangible assets (2,601) (78) 175  248  (2,256)

Total (127,508) (13,920) 6,665  (848) (135,611)

Note 6. Insurance business investments

6.1 ς Analysis by category

At December 31, 2016, the carrying amount of available-for-sale (AFS) securities ǘƻǘŀƭŜŘ ϵ 2,593,953 thousand,
securiǘƛŜǎ ƘŜƭŘ ŦƻǊ ǘǊŀŘƛƴƎ όάǘǊŀŘƛƴƎ ǎŜŎǳǊƛǘƛŜǎέύ ŎŀƳŜ ǘƻ ϵ69,696 thousand and held-to maturity (HTM)
ǎŜŎǳǊƛǘƛŜǎ ǿŀǎ ϵ 2,740 thousand.

As an insurance group, Coface's investment allocation is heavily weighted towards fixed-income instruments.
The distribution of the bonds portefolio by rating at December 31, 2016 was as follows:

- .ƻƴŘǎ ǊŀǘŜŘ ά!!!έ 20%;
- .ƻƴŘǎ ǊŀǘŜŘ ά!!έ ŀƴŘ ά!έ 37%;
- .ƻƴŘǎ ǊŀǘŜŘ άBBBέ 32%;